
STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
DEPARTMENT -OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
744 Broad Street, Newark, N. J. 

BULLETIN 377 JANUARY 18, 1940. 

l .DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS ...: DfillWRAL ACTIVITIES - REVOCA'TIOI\f INDICATE[ 
AND EFFECTED WITH NO CREDIT FOR PLEA OF GUILT. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

LOU'S, INC. , 
758 Bergen St., 
Newa~k, N .. J,., 

' I 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C~38 issued by the ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of th~ City of ) 
Newark. 
r-9'------~_....., _______ _ 

CONCLUSIONS 
-AND ORDER 

Richard E. Silberman, Esq., Attorney for tho Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

Michael Breitkopf, Esq., Attorney for Licensee. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

The licensee has entered a plea of QOlle contendere to 
the f-ollo.wing charges: 

"l. On ·or about December 5, 1939 you allowed, 
permitted and suffered ~..nown prostitutes in and upon 
your licensed premises, in violation of Rule 4 of State 
Regulations No. 20. 

n2.- On or about the date aforesaid you allowed, 
permitted and suffered immoral activity in and upon 
your-licensed premises j_n that_you procured females for 
the purpose of' prostitution, in violation of Rule 5 of 
State Regulations No._20. 

"3.. On or about the date aforesaid you allowed, 
permitted and suffered the distribution of a contracep­
tive device, in violation of Rule 9 of State Hegulations 
No. 20. tt 

In connection with its plea, the licensee, by its Presi­
dent, stipulated that the facts disclosed in the Departmental file 
are 11 sufficient for a guilty verdict" and that the commj_ssioner may 
resort to that file in order to determine the_ facts. 

The plea, .coupled with the stipulation, is tantamount to 
a plea of guilt.· 

I have examined the files and find that this tavern could 
not operate on the legitimate sale of liquor due to its small num­
ber of customers. It appears that the place exists only to accom­
modate patrons who go there for sexual intercourse with girls who 
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corne to the tavern when summoned by th;_j proprietor over tqlephone 
for that purpose. 

The license will be revoked forthwith. 

The licensee will get no credit for his plea of guilt in 
advance of the date set for hearing, for in cases of this kind the 
State is not interested in the saving of tihle and expense of con­
ducting a trial but rather in cleaning u~ th0 mess whatever the 
cost. 

Accordingly 3 it is, on the 15th d~iy of_ J·anuary, 1940, 

OHDEHED J that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-~;,8, 
heretofor 12 issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Bc~verage Con­
trol of th0 City of Ne~ark, be and the sam~ is hereby revoked, ef­
fccti ve irnm0c~iatc~ly. 

D. FhEDERICK BUHNETT~ 
Coramis SJ.oner o 

2. ADVEHTISHJG - OFFEN~3IVE - CEASE AND DESIST OHDEFI ISSUED., 

January 13:; 19t10 

"T11 Bar and Grill, 
Newark, No._ J.o 

Gentlemen: 

I have before me the official boxing program of Laurel 
Garde:::is 3 of January 8th, which contains your ad reading!/. in part: 

"WhEm I tm Full, Take Me Horne 

Ring the Bell) and Run Like Hell 

Wll1skey 10¢ Beer 5q~T! 

There is no formril iul~ against advertising of this typeo 
Probably the most that can be said is that it is a clrnnsy G.tte1hpt 
at humor' and everything is meant .. in good fmio The implicat].onJ 
ho~veve~' 7 of ~ett~ng nfulln on t1:3n cerit. whiskey and of having to be 
taKen name~ is not in good tasteo 

Grow ~n and be "vou~self o 
-l, 

Cc:ase and desist forthwi tho 

Very truly .your.s 3 

Do FREDERICK BURNETT, 
Cornrnis s].onor. 
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3. Fl.EPC)liT C)J\T APP1~JiL C.llSES F1FlOivI JUl~Y 1, 19Z59 to lJT~CElVIBJ~Fi. ZS1 3 ~19~S9 

To: D. Frederick Burnett.9 Commissioner 
From: Edward J. Dorton 

Jr:n1uary 11, 1940 

Cases u:ndecided June 00, 19~-S9 -· ·- - - - - - - -~:so 
Cases filed July 1, 1939 to.December ~l, 1939- - -70 

DISPOSITJON 

Affirmances - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Affirwances on ~ondition- - - - - - - - -
Condltion irn.posed by issuing authority 

modified- - - - - - - - - - -
Dismissed 
Ordinance modified- -
Heverseci- .-
Reversed on condition -
Withdrawn - - - - - - -
Not decided 

ZS? 
1 

2 
1 
1 
4 
0 
Iv 

6 
4E3 ---

Edward Jo Dorton~ 
DeD,u·1

-.'·- Cor.~··,''l0 r• r< i ()' n"' 0 r ) l: 0y J.".J,l .:>0- 1.;; 

and counsel. 

100 

100 

4. DISCIPIJHJAHY PROCEEDINGS - FAIR 11RADE - SALES AT CUT RATES o 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

NATHAN SIEGELivlAN;; 
3i52· Jacks on Avenue 3 

Jersey City, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Distri-
bution License D--41 1 issued by ) 
the Board of ComrnJ.ssj_oners of the 
City of r..Tersey City. ) 

Nathan Siegelrnan, Pro Se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
Al\JD ORDER 

Charles Basile, Esq. 3 Attorney for thE.~ State DQpartment of 
Alcoriolic Beverage Control. · 

BY THE cm1MISSIONEH: 

The licensee has pleaded guilty tb a charge of selling 
liquor at less than the Fair Trade price at the licensed premises 
on De comber lL.1_, 19~1;9, in viola ti on of Rule 6 of Sta tc Hegula tions 
No. 00 .• 

The usu_a.J. pnnulty for t:~1is violation i;,:; ten dD.ys. 

By entering this :plea in ample t:Lrno b~3forc the day fixed 
for hc::aring, the; Department has been savoc~ th::~ t:Lr:t\.; c~nd •2xpen.se 
of proving its case. The licernrn will, therefore~ J be suspended 
for fJ.ve (5) days instead of ten (10) days. · 
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Accordingly, it is, on this 13th dD.y of r..Tanuary, 1940, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-41, 
heretofore issued to Nathan Siegelrnan by tho Board of Commission­
ers of the City of Jersey City, be and the same is hereby suspen­
ded for a period of five ( 5) day::;, effective J·anuary 18, 1940, 
at 2: oo A. lvL 

Do FREDERICK BURNETT, 
Comrnissioner o 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FAIH ~CRADK - SALES AT CUT RATESo 

·In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

BUTTEH & BUCHAL, INC o, 
26 Broadway, 
Passaic, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Distri­
bution License D-3, issued by th0 ) 
Board of Con©issioners of the City 
of Passaic ) 

CONCLUSIONf3 
AND OHDEH 

Butter & Buchal, Inc., by Ewald Fo Buchal, Presiderrt. 
Charles Basile, Esq., Attorney for the State Department or· 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE cmrllvIISSIONEH: 

The licensee has nleaded guilty to n charge of selling 
liquor at less than the Fai~ ... 'rrad'i.~ pricG at the licensed premises 
on December 12 9 1939, in violation of Rule 6 of State Hegulations 
Noo 00 .. 

The usual penalty for this violation is ten daysQ 

By entering this ph)a in auplQ time before the day fixed 
for hearing, the Department ho.s been s::lVed the tiiik~ c::.nd expense of 
proving its caseo The license will, therefore, be suspended for 
five (5) days instead of t(~n (10) days. . 

Accordingly, it is, on tb1[3 13th day of January, 1940 1 

OHDERED J that Plenary Ret~dl Distribution License D-3 :> 

heretofore issued to Butter & Bucl:'1al, Inco bv the Board of Commis­
sioners of th8 C.ity of Passa{c,_ be a.nd the s~1rne is hereby suspended 
for c period of five (5) days; effective January 18, 1940, at 3:00 
Ac l\11. 

Do FREDEHICK BURNETT, 
commissioner. 
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6. :OISCIPLINAK'l" PHOCEEDINGS - FAIR TRADE ·- SALE() AT CUT HATES .. 

In th8 Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

TJ.i:E LIQUOE MAHT, INC o:; 

736 Broad Street, 
Newark, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary RGtail Distri­
bution License D-5, issued by the ) 
Nfu.nicJ.pal Board of Alcoholic 
Bevorage Control of the City of )· 
Newark. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OH)JEH 

The Liquor Mart, Inc., by Herbert Heftler, President. 
Charles Basile, Esq., Attorney for the State Department of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE COMMISSIONEH: 

The licensee has pleaded guilty to ~ charge of selling 
llquor at 10ss than the Falr Tr0de price at th0 lict:n1sed premises 
on December 30;; 19~:39, in vJ.olation of Rule 6 of State Regulations 
No. 00. 

The usual penalty for this violation is ten day~3. 

By entering this plea in ample time before the day fixed 
for· hea:r:Lng .9 the Department has been saved the time and expense of 
provJ.ng its case. The license will 3 therefore.9 be suspended. for 
five (5) days i.nstead of ten (10) dayso 

Accordj_ngly, it is,, on this 13th day of January, 19r~:O, 

OHDERED, that Plenary Retail DistrJ.bution License D-5,, 
herotofore issued to The Liquor Mart,, Inc., by the Mun:Lcipal Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Newark, be and the 
sa@s is horeby ;:m.spcnded for a period of· five (5) days.9 effoctiv(~ 
January 18,, 1940, at z .. :00 Ao M. 

D. FREDERICK BUilNE111', 
Comrni s sioner. 
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7. DISCIPLIIJARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - 10 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplin~ry · ') 

) 

) 

Proceedings against · 

JOSEPHINE GAHH, 
677 Bergen.Street, 
Newark, No Jo:; 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Con­
smnpt]_on License C-21:1 issued by ) 
the lJiunicipal Bo<J.rd of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of ) 
News.rk. 

\ -- - - - - - ~ - - - - -- - - -) 

Stanton J. IJiacintosh, Esq.,, Attorney for the State Department 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

Sidney S:i_mandl, Esqo, Attorney for the Licensee, Josephine Gahr. 

BY THE COMLIISSIONER ~ 

Charges served upon the licensee allege that: 

. L. On or about July 19 51 1939, you sold c.lcoholic 
beverages to Alice ,, a minor, in.vio-
lation of R. S. 33:1-770 

2~ On or about July 19, 1939, you sold, served, 
delivered or allowed; penaitted or suffered 
the ser~ice or delivery of alcoholic beverages 
to Alice ;; a person under twenty-one 
(21) years -0f age, ih·violation of Rule l of 
State Regulatiobs. No. 20. 

On the night Df July 19, 1939, Alice , aged 
·eighteen,_ visited the licensed premises with William Walsh, of 
full ageo Alice testified that Walsh ordered two rounds of 
drinks, _each round consisting of ·a beer. for him and a Torn 
Collins for her, both or which were ~erved to theu_ by the bar­
tender while they were seat~d ~t the bar. 

The bartEmder, John Bischoff, deriied. t:ha t he served or 
delivered any dririks to Alice, who, h2 says;; was playing shuffle­
board in the licensed premiseso He t•·:'.)stified that Walsh, alone, 
came to the bar o.ncl ordered a beer and a Tom Collins, wL.ich he 
carried to the shuffleboard.; that, later:> Walsh alon2 returned 
to the bar and ordered another beer and Tom Collins J which he 
also carried a.way. He said that he did not see the girl conswne 
the first drink. but he admitted. tha.t he knew the second drinl-:: was 
intended for hero 

Alice is a disinterested witness and~ despite 
some evidencE:: that she was later unable to identify th(j bartender 
at Police Headquarters, I believe her storyQ However, even if the 
bartender's story be true, the licensee is guilty as charged. It 
is irnma terio.l wn(.:ther the .si::rvic~~ and deli v2ry were effected di­
rectly by the bartender himself or indirectly by means of tho 
minor's companion. The case is analogous to li§ Morganstcrn and 
Oliner J Bullo tin 292.? Iter11 9 .9 which invol voc1 service and deli very 3 

to an empty place at a table, of beer which was :Lntendt.~d for a 
minor. As I said therein: 



"The servi.Ci:) of the beer to Hazel, al though not a 
sale in the ordinary. sense, nevertheless consti­
tutes a. sale as well as service of the beer to 

PAGE ? .. 

her for the purpose of the Alcoholic Beverage Con­
trol Lawo R. S .. 33:1-l(w); Control Act, Sec., ·1(v) .. YI 

Licensf;e argues that it is necessary herein to prove her 
guilt beyond a reasonable doubt. That is not so. Disciplinary 
proceedlngs are civil and not criminal in nature and it is suf­
ficient that the guilt of the licensee be proved by a preponcJ.er­
anc<::: of the evidence., In any event,, the evidence herein i.s suff'i-­
cient to establish the guilt of the licensee beyond a reasonable 
doubt. Hence, I find the licensee guilty as charged. 

As to the penalty: Licensee alleges in mitigation that 
the girl appeared to be ove1· the age of twenty-one years. She 
was, in fact, only eighteen.. The Hearer reports th&t she did 
not appear to be of full age. Licensees and their agents may not 
resolve their doubts in favor of the cash registero I do not find 
any mitigating circumstances in thls casu. 

This is the first offense against the licensee and I shall 
suspend her license for ten (10) days. -

Accordingly .:1 it is, on this 13th day of January, 19·iO, 

OHDERED that plenFLry retail consumption license C-21, 
heretofore issued to Jos•3phine Gahr by the; Municipal Board of Al­
coholic Beverage Control of the City of Newark, for premises lo­
cated at 677 Bergen Street, Newark, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for a period of ten (10) days, effective Jam1ary 18, 
1940, at 3:00 A. M. 

D. FREDERICK BURNETT, 
Commissioner. 

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - VIOLATION OF FAIH 1I'RADE AND ALSO 
ADVERTISING HEGULATIONS - 8 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

HEILIG'S RESTAURANT CO., 
1003 Boardwallc, 
Atlantic City, No J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Con­
sumption License C-122, issued 
by the Board of Con@issioners 
of Atlantic City 

) 

)' 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

Ellam9.ry·e H. Failor, Attorney for the Department of Alcoholj_c 
Beverage Control .. 

James J. Quinn!> Esq.J Attorney for Licenseeo 

DY Tff& COIVITJ1ISSIONER: 

The licensee has plEjaded guilty to charges of selli.ng 
liquor at less than the Fair Trade price at its licensed prem­
ises on September 59 1939, in violation of Rule 6 of State Regu­
lations No. 30, and advertising the price of an alcoholic 
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beverage in the show window at the. licensed premises;, by placard 
exceeding lft by l} ind1es .9 in vi-ola,tion of Hule 3 of State Regu­

. lations No. 21. 

The usuil pen~lties.f~t these violations are ten (10) 
days and five .:(5) ·days, respectively. 

By.entering this plea in ample time before the day 
fixed for hear'ine.; 3 the Department has been saved tb.e time and 
expense of pro~ing its case. The license will, th~reforei be sus­
pended for five .(5) days instead of the usuCil ten (10) for the 
Fair Trade violation;, and for three (;3) days instead of the usual 
five (5) for th~. violation of Ruie 3 of State Regulations No. 21. 

Acco_rd:Lngly 7 it is, on this 1~5th c~ay- o_f January, 1940, 

OEDERED J that Plen0ry He tail ConsWI1ption License C-122:; 
heretofore issued to Hoiligts Restaurant Co. by the Board of Com­
missioners of A tl[j1tic ·City, be an.cl th0; soJ.1rn 1s hereby suspended 
for a period of eight (8) days, commencing January 18, 1940 at 
i·2: 01 A. M. · 

Do FREDERICK BURNETT, 
Commissioner .. 

9. SEIZURES - CONFISCATION PROCEEDINGS - AUTOMOBILE RELEASED AND 
OTHER ·PHOPERTY FORFEITED - PADLOCK DENIED .. 

In the ]flatter of the Seizure on ) 
Octob8r lQ, 1939 of·Elijah 
Olive's Buick Sedan and two ) 
1-gallon glass jugs of alcoholic 
beverages found therein, in the ) 
vicinity of 171 Spruce Street, and 
a number of still parts found at ) . 
38 Beacon Street, both in the Cit~·· 
of Newark, County of Essex and ) 
State of New Jersey. 

\ 
_) 

Case 5596 
On Hearing 

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDEH 

Randall F o Sawyer, Special Collection'·Marw.ger ·of Oeneral Motors 
Acceptance Corporation, .for.·General Motors 
Acceptance Corporation.· 

Benjamin P .. Potoker, Esq .. , Atto~ney for Helena Potoke~o 

Harry Castelbaum, Esq.:> Attorney for the Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Contrblo 

BY THE COMMISSIONER~ 

On October 10, 1939, police officers of the City of 
Newark discovered two 1-gallon glass jugs of .alcoholic beverages 
in a Bui cl~ sedan owned and driven by Elijah Olive. The jugs 

.: bore no Federal tax stamps and the motor vehicle was not. 
licensed. to transport alcobo~ic. beveragese · Henc~, the police 
officer~ seized thB alcoholic.beverages and t~e motor vehicle in 

·Whic·h they _vvere being transpori;;·ed as unlawful ·property. 

Olive admitted to the ·police that he had been operating 
a still at 38 Beacon Street, Newark. In thB attic ·at that 
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address the police officers found an unregistered 10-gallon 
copper cooker and a 5-gallon galvanized cooler and copper 
coil, which they also seized as unlawful property. Thereafter, 
the seizure was turned over to this Department. 

At the hearing herein no one appeared to contest the 
forfeiture -of the seized property.. It is determined, therefore, 
that the automobile, alcoholic beverages and still parts con­
stitute unlawful property and are subject to forfeiture. 
R .. S. 33:1-66(c); R.S. 33~2-5o 

As to the motor vehicle~ · .. General Motors Acceptance 
Corporation requested recognition of i.ts lien upon the Buick 
sedan under the provisions of R .. S. 33:1-66(f). It presented 
proof that the sum of $96.49 remains due on a conditional sale~ 
contract made by Elijah Olive covering the Buick sedan; that 
its ~nvestigation of Olive made prior to the date of its 
transaction with him disclosed. that he had been steadily· 
employed by a contractor for six years prior thereto, earning 
$22.00 to *p25.00 per week_; that he roomed at the address he 
gave and that the investigation did not reveal any information 
of a detrimental character against himo Elijah Olive had no 
previous criminal record.. · 

Under the circumstances, I am satisfied that General 
Motors Acceptance Corporation acted in good faith and made an 
adequate investigation. Its lieil will be recognized and_, 
since the Commissioner of Finance of the State of New Jersey 
has notified me that the State cam10t use this vehicle in the 
event that the lien claim is allowed, I shall return- the 
Buick sedan to General Mdtors Acceptance Corporation upon 
payment by it of the costs o.f seizure and storage of the 
vehicle. 

As to padlocking: Benjamin Potoker, son of Helena 
Potoker, the owner of the premises, testified that he has 
been in charge of the property at 38 Beacon Street because of 
the advanced age and ill health of his mother; that the 
second floor and attic of said house had been occupied for the 
past seven years by, one Jack·Wynn, who has been a rnodel 
tenant; that Olive, who apparently occupied the attic under 
some arrangement with Wynn, has since been ejected from the 
premises. Benjamin Potoker further testified that he had no 
knowledge that anyone was engaged in manufacturing alcohol in 
the attic of the houseo The case is close to the border 
line, but in view that the ovmerts agent appears to have dealt 
only vri th Wynn and that Olive has .since been removed from ·the 
premises, I shall give the ovmer the benefit of the doubt and 
shall not padlock the premises. 

Accordingly, .it is ORDERED that the Buick sedan be 
delivered to General Motors Acceptance Corporation, provided 
that, on or before F'ebruary 14, 1940, it pays the cbsts involved 
in the seizure and storage of the .automobile; and :Lt is further 

ORDERED that the other seized property, more fully 
.described· in Schedule "A" annexed hereto, be and the saJH;.e is 
hereby forfeited in accordance with the provisions of R.So 33:1-66 
and R .. So 3~:2-5, and that it be retained for the use of hospitals, 
and State, county and municipal institutions, or destroyed in 
whole or in part at the direction of the Cownissioner. 

Dated: Jail.uary 14, 1940. 

Do FREDEHICK BUHNETT:; 
Commissioner. 
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SClIEDULE ttA 11 

2 - 1-gallon glass jugs of alcoholic beverages 
1 - 10-gallon copper cooker 
1.- 5-gallon galvanized cooler and copper coil 

10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FAIR TRADE - SALES AT CUT RATES -
SECOND OFFENSEo 

In the Matter of Disci~linary 
Proceedings against 

SCHWARZ DHOGGISTS;. INC. 
58-60 Broadway, 
Newark, New JerseyD 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail 
Distribution License D-160 ) 
is sued by the I!Iunicipal Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of ) 
the City of Newarko 

) 

CONCLU6IONS 
AND ORDER 

Schwarz Druggists, I1w., by Ira Io Schwarz.? Tre:asurer 

Charles.Basile, Esq., Attorney for the State Department of 
· Alcoholic Beverage Control" 

BY THE COMlvIISSIONER: 

The licensee has pleaded guilty to a charge of 
selling liquor at less the:<.n the Fair Trade .price at the 
licensed premises on Deceuber 19,· 1939, in violation of 
Rule 6 of State Regulations No. ~Do 

At its licensed premises at 565 Bloomfield Avenue, 
Blooi11field 7 on December 23, 1938;; this licensee commltted a 
similar violation, for which, on confession of 3uilt, I 
suspended its license for five clays·, Bulletin 30?, I tern 5. 

~rhe usual penalty will therefore be doubled.. The 
license will be suspended fbr ten (10) days on its second 
cdnfession. · 

Accordingly:; it is, on this 15th day of Janu.ary, H140:; 

O~DERED, that Plenary Retail Distribution Licen~e 
D l "O h ... Cl+ £' ., • f""'C"" '.:\ i I s01-r ..... -,, D-"'' ·a .. ·'.! ,J._C' r··· ~- - ·thr.J - o :; 81 \;:., vOl Ort; l.::i .... iiJt_Q "GO . -.J· hilcu. Z J. ug 0 J_S L..,.) .:.' JJ.C., oy .. .__, 
Municipal Boe:;_rd of Alcohol1c BevE;rage Control of the City of 
Newark, be and tiie same is hereby suspended for a period of 
ten (10) da.ys, effectj_ve January 19, 1940, at. 3 1LIJI., 

Do FREDEHICK BUR.NETT, 
Commi.'3sione·r •. 
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11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FAIR ThADE - SALES AT CUT RATESo 

In the Matter of Disci.plinary 
Proceedir~g s against 

THE TIGEH FOOD CO. ~ ,JNC c :; 

30{? - 16th Avenue, 
Ifo'JJark, N. J. 

Holder of Plenarv Retail Distribu­
tion Licen.;3e D-1G7 for the fiscal 
year 1938-19ZS9, issued by Municipal 
Doard of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City.of Newark. 

COHCI, LJS I ON S 
AND 

OR.DER 

Ellamarye He Failor, Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control, 

BY THE C01Jfr!IISSIONER ~ 

Licensee pleads guilty with an explanation to a charge 
all 12ging thci t on May 17, 1939 it sold one-balf gallon .bottle of Nnleo 
Svveet Wine below the ndnirnum ret&.il price contrary to Sta, te 
Regulc::.tions No. 30. Tbe sale of the article in question wns 
made by a representative of the licensBe corporation to Investi­
gators Carlin and DiPietro for seventy-nine cents, although the 
minimum price _9 as fixed 1:n Bulletin #306, which was then :Ln 
effect, was eighty-five cents. 

'rhe president of licensee corporation. testified l~hat 
three or four days previous to the date of sale!l a salesman from 
Ga Loewus & Coo had advised. an employee of the licensee thc:1t 
said wine was corning clown to seventy-nine cents o Louis p1':mn, 
the employee, testified that he had received this information 
about May 14, 19219 and :Lmrnedia.tely changed the price. T.tw sales­
man employed by G. Loewus & Co. testified that he had given the 
abmre informat:Lon to Mr. Pcmn- on either May 12th or May 14th and 
that IVlr. Penn ~.1ac~ iumediately cha.ng(:~d th(; price from eighty-five 
cents to s eventy-nir:i.e cents. The ss,lesman further testified that 
hr2 had known. tha.t the price chang•2 was already f1led with this 
Department and that he had not mentioned to Mr. Penn th8 date 
upon vvhich the change in price was to become i~:ff(3ctiveo As a 
matter of fact, the price of said item was reduced to seventy­
nine cents in Bulletin 7;1:320 issued on May ol.9 1939 -~ but the re­
duced price did not become effective until June 2, 1939. 

I am satisfied that the information given by the sales­
man for the wholesaler 1nisled the licensee's employee. Th(:ru i.s 
no, ,y{ :ri• id· (-Y··1 ·-, C• Q .p -:"• dr.::. 1 }.0 h ·:'.:l ;--. '"~ ·'·- '...) . ri T t ::-,1·n .,.-, {- +· Q ft n 1-\ i• C '"J l l! b• ·:) n. f:' lJ C' 1'.:'l + Jrl i: ~ ·;-)-:..-, ·1· C ,.-., c:;v .... ,.J. l,"' l. a·...,....., l...ic,.~,-:_,_l.1(;:; C:..L'J t;.u.J:Ju u , __ ,,.._ ...;..., ~ .... • ..... ~1, -•-'--- v _ _, ,,_J. • ., i;:; 

of: sovent~r-nine cents was ruark0d U!.Jon the one-half ge,llon bottles. 
Licensees, howQver ;i must learn to make their chm1g~3s .in accordance 
with the prices published in the official bulletins regardless of 
information received from salJsmen or other sourceso Under all 
the circumstances I shall suspend the:) license for a period. of 
five (5) days instead of the usual ten (10) days. 

Subsec;uent to the ins ti tutj_on of these procet:?ding.s, the 
license then ht.:;ld by the licensee corporation expired and has been 
renewed by the issuance of plenary retail distribution license 
D-1~3 for the present fisc~l year. 

Accord.ingly, it is, on this 15th C:~ay of January,, 1940, 
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ORDEhED that plenary r~:~taj_l distribution license D-133 
f'or t'r1e- 'l')I'<'.:>(";"'.l)'li- f·~ c·cal Y'-~!:'i-r 'l1c·r"•t()f'oy>(::. ic;slJ. 1-:d to T1h 0 rrigcr F'ood ..J.. ..._: V ;:) .._.. ....... U - .l.. 1.) '-.,:.; VJ. ' ).. -V . .._.,. ~ '-' t-..~ .. -· - '"--" - _ - ... 

Co Inc o by the IVJ:unicipal BoarcL of Alcoholic Bevere.ge Control of 
th(; City of Newark.? be r1nO. th1;.; sa.mo is hereby suspended for a 
pe!iod of five (5) days, effective January l9, 1940, at 3:00 A.Mo 

Do F REDEHICY: BURNET'!, 
Cornm:Ls :::.ion.er" 

12 9 APPELLA~CE DECISIONS - MEVES v. CA' IDEN o 

EVEhETT H o l.JIEVES , ct al s o , 

A:pp(~l1cmts 3 

vs. 

1\mNICIPAL BOAHD OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVEHAGE CONTHOL OF'.'I'dE CITY 
OF CAM.DEN and n~NTH WAHD 
EEPUJJLICJ\N CLUB, 

Hespondents. 

ON APPEAL 

CONCLUSIONS 

Everett Ro Moves and twenty-one others filed notice and 
pc~tition of appeal from tl-1.e gr;_n1ting of c.:. club licenso by the 
Camden Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control to the 
Tenth Ward Republican CluL for premises 4~30 PGarl Street, 
8.llu~ing that cturing the term of the prior licens.e thcro had oc-­
currcd on tho J_j_cm.1snc~ p:ceL1is:::s ngensre::;,l :uisconductJ excc::ssive 
noise &nd d isorcL::;r ,- intoxJ.ca tionJ illegal 2.nd unlicensed sales 
of 0.lcoholic bc~v•Jrages, and illt_jgal use of slot machj_nes. 11 

The respondents were present orenared to t0stifv at 
10~00 a.mo on November 9, 1939, the tiil18 :scheduled for h:3aringo 
At 11 ·00 ..... ·-r, ,, -,,--..·· ',, d ,, -.--_.., __ ..,. - bl,-,.!:' . .c> +-1-· ...,. l'' ,_ . • o..1 . .LG J.10 Ull.c 118. . ..:.LJ!P'2c..lJ...;;;U. on en~LL.l OJ. v 18 ci.ppe _Lcll1tSo 

Hcspondtm.ts 1 .motion to disniss tiw appeal for lack of 
prosecution is therc1ors grnnt~d and the appeal dismissedo 

Da FEEDEEICK BOB.NETT, 
C or1tiill s s ion0r .. 

13. DISCIPLINAhY PEOCEEDINGS - G.AlVIBLING - ELOT'TO - CATCHPENNY GA1v1BLING 
DEVICES ARE OUT OF PLACE -oN LICENSED PREMISES. 

Frank A. Pr1est, 
Hamilton Townshtp Clerk, 
Trenton,, N. J" 

My dear Mro'Priest: 

January US, 1940. 

I have before me staff report and your letter of January 
10th re cli~:-;ciplincn.,y :proceedings conducted by the '.rovmshj_p Com-· 
mi ttee agD.inst Carl Belz a, 687 Klockner Road, charged with 



BULLETIN 377 PAGE 130. 

'1 

permitting gambling on the licensed premises, and note that 
on confession of guilt the license was suspended for t~·ee 

days" 

Please express to the members of the Township Commit.tee 
my appreci.a.tion for their conduct of tl1ese proceedings and the 
penalty JJ:.iposr~d. 

I understand that the licensee had a HBlotton rna.ch1:ne in 
which pennies nre dropped, comJ.ng to rest in one of several 
slots at the:; bottom; that during their downward course, they 
o.re deflcct 12d by an arrangement of nails or pegs; that the 
player who is lucky enough to have hi.s coin land in c: .. certain 
slot is awL.rded a drink. 

Ca tchpeDny gambling devices have no place on licensed 
premisr::;s. 

Very truly yours.? 

Do FREDERICK BURl\JETT, 
· Cmru11is sioner o 

140 AI~TICLE - !!THE SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES SUBJECT TO 
FAIR 'THADE CONTRACr:tS IN THE STATT~ OF NEW JEHSEY. 11 

By George M. Stout, State Liquor 
Administrator of Californiao* 

Pursuant to authority of the Board, a study of Fair 
Trade contracts being adr11inistered by the Commlssioner of Al­
coholic Beverages in the State of New Jersey was made by me 
and the following report is respectfully submitted: 

In May, 1938, the Legislature of the State of New 
Jersey enacted a resolution which provided that the State Com­
missioner of .Alcoholic Beverage Control nmay in his discretion, 
by rule and regulation, prohibit or regulate the sale of alco­
holic beverages within the State in violation of any fair· 
trade contract entered into pursuant to the legislative sanc­
tion afforded by Rt:;v1sed Statutes, Title 56 J chc::pter four o" 
This enactment di.d not delegate any price fixin·g lJowers to the 
Commissioner. It contewplated that the Commissioner should 
haveJ pursuant to explicit legislation, broad power to adopt 
regulations designed to insure observarice by the entire liquor 
trade of resale prices fixed by any privD.te fair trade con­
tracts. 

On August 25, 1938, after a public hearing, the Com­
missj_oner formally adopted Regulations No. ;30 3 which provj_de 
for the fJ.ling with the Departaent of AlcohoLLc B12veragGs of 
fair trw!de contracts fixing minimum resale prices on alco­
holic bevc~rages bearing trade; na1nes and ent2red 1nto by the 
retailers and manufacturers or distributorso The regulations 
also provide for the mailing of price lists to retail licensees 
and the public a U.on therc~of in offj_cial bulletins of the A.lco-­
holic Beverage Control Departuent. 

~~Reprinted from Cal1fornia Ao Bo C. Bulletin, lJov o 1939 -
Volo 4, No. 11, page 37. 
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There are three main point~3 of di.fferc-mce between the Nevv 
Jersey regulation and California's Fair Trades Contract Regulation 
(Rule 42) adopted by the ,State Board of Eqnaltzatlonn First, the 
New Jersey regulation is permissive and not mandatory, whereas the 
California regulation requires that distillers, rectifiers, and 
wholesalers of distilled spirits must enter into fair trade contracts 
and file copies of the contracts and price schedules with. the Board. 
Second, the New Jersey regulation applies ·to all alcoholic bever­
ages and not merely to distilled spiritso Third, our Rule 42 pro­
vides that the distiller;; wholesaler or rectifier must enter into 
fair trade contract .. s which stipulate all resale prices. The _New 
Jersey regulation applies only to retail prices to consumers. 

Ther~ are certain other points of comparison in.the rules 
so far as· administration is concerned which should be pointed out. 
The New Jeisey rule, like the California rule, provides for the 
giving of notice of stipulated prices to ~11 retail licensees who 
are engaged in the sale of any of the products included in prier:.; 
listso This is handled by the Department of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control, which has the price lists published in its official bul­
letins and in. cato.log form. A substanti.al saving to the industry, 
estimated as high as 50% or better, is thus effectedo The cost of 
this publication j_ s then 1Jro-rated among tlle manufacturers or 
wholesalers who have filed their fair trade contracts with the de­
partment., Until official notice of any change 1n price lists is 
published in a later bullc~tin i·s sued by the Department, retail 
licensees are prohibited from selling the described products, ex­
cept in gccordance.with the published price lists. This means, 
of course; that amendments to price lists cannot become effectiv0 
until there is a fojW publishing by the Department, and they must 
app13ar justifiable to the Con1111i·ssioner. The Cormnissioner has 

- authorized· a new publication of price revision approximately six 
times in the past year. 

The California rule requires that the distillers, recti­
fiers or wholesalers must 8ither publish the prices in a trade 
journal of general circulatim1 among alcoholic beverag8 licE-_msec~s 
in the State or mail copies of the price lists ta all licensees 
affected. Another difference is that th~ California rule permits 
assortments with certain limitations for quantity discounts. The 
New Jersey rule does not permit the assortment of items for dis­
count purposes, whether the assortment is made of the goods of a 
particular or several manufo.c turers. 

· The constitutionality and validity of the New Jersey 
regulation were recently upheld by the New Jersey Court of Errors 
and Appeals. During the first fourteen months since the adoption 
of Regulations No. 30, the Commissioner had imposed suspern:;ions 
for violations of the regulations on 71 liquor store proprietors .. 
The suspcmsions wcr,_:; postponed during the Court deci.siono 

Irt the meting out of suspensions, the New Jersey Commis­
sioner- follows the uniform practic-e of giving a ten-day suspension 
to all first offenders, unless they admit the offense and do away 
with the necessity fol' a hearing, in which case· a five-day suspen­
sion is giv•;;n. For second offend_ers the Commissioner gives suspen­
sions run.ning from twenty days up. 

I found generc;.l satisfaction with thf_; operation of the 
Rule both in the industry and with the Administrator. In the first 
place, tho industry in New Jersey asked for the Fair Trade regula­
tions and then means were sought as to how it could be given them. 
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Whilo filing of p:r·ices is permissible in New JersQy, and not 
mandatory, ther:2 is no resistance a That is taken care of by the 
industry itself 3 which heartily endorses th<~ plan and strive~~ to 
make it succeed. 

In the eighteen months that Fair Trade regulation has 
been in force under Commissioner Burnett in New Jersey:1 it has 
been the outstanding example of what can be done in the orderly 
stabilization of prices and the destruction of chiseling and 
m1fair methods of competition. 

15. SEIZURES - CONFISCATION PROCEEDINGS - PROPERTY FOHFEITE:O AIJD 
PADLOCK GRAI:JTEDo 

In the Matter of the Seizure ) 
on October 2, 1939 of a still at 
84 Monmouth Street, in the City ) 
of Nevvark, County of Essex and 
Stat2 of New JerseyQ ) 

- - - - -) 

Case 5585 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Harry CastelbauD:1 Esqo, Attorney for the State Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

Max Peinick, Pro Se. 

BY ~n-rs cmvmassimmR: 

On October 2, 1939, Newark police officers raided the 
second floor apartment at 84 Monmouth Street, seized a tvventy­
gallon still and equipment and arrested the occupant, lVIrso Louise 
Paris. 

At the hearing held herein, no one appeared to contest 
the seizure or forfeiture of the still and equipment. 

The still was not registerGd with this Department as 
required by R .. S .. 33:2-1, hence it and the equipment are unlawful 
property subject to forfeiturec 

As to padlockin.g: Max Peinick testified that he has 
owned the premisos in question for the past twenty-four yenrs; 
that he rented the five-room second floor apartment to Mrs. Paris 
on June 2, 1939; that, although he visited the premises once or 
twice a week, he }mew nothing of the still lmtil the day after the 
raid; that he l~s permitted Mrs .. Paris to remain in her apartment. 

I notr:; the size of the still which was set up in the 
bedroom and the large quantity of mash which was found.in the 
kitchen. Land.lords will not be permitted to close their eyes to 
conditions on their premises and then be heard to say that they 
lmew nothing of the illegal activities. Max Peinick admits that, 
in June 193Ll 3 a fifty-gallon still owned by a former tenant was 
found in the garret of the premises at 84 Monrnouth Street.9 Newar1ro 
He appears to bG very careless in selecting his tenantso Under 
the ci.rcumstances, I shall padlock th2 apartment in which the 
still was fou.nd for a period of three months. 

Accordingly, it is ORDERED that the seized property 
set forth in Sche?dule · T1An annexed hereto be and hereby is for­
feited and that it be retained for the use of hospitals and state, 
County and munieipal institutions, or destroyed,in whole or in 
part, at the direction of the Commissioner; and it is further 
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ORDERED that the five~room second floor apartmont at 
84 Monmouth Strer:;t .9 l'h:;vvark.9 being the premises in which the 5ti11 
was found.9 shall not be used or occupic;d for ~:my purpose whatsoevor 
for a period of three :-t10nths, commencing the 2nd, _day of March} 19<10. 

D •. FREDERICK BURNETT, 
Commissionero 

Dated~ January· 16 3 J..940 .. 

1 - 20-gallon copper cooker 
1 - 15-gallon galvanized cooler - copper coil 
1 - 1-g~llon glass jug of alcoholic beverages 
2 - 50-gallon wooden barrels with mashe 

16., DISCRIWHJATORY PRICES AND DISCOUNTS - SPECIFIED DISCOUNTS 1\0 
ENCOURAGE PROiJJ?T PAYMENT OF BILLS IS PERMn3S!BLE. 

Moe A. Joseph, Esq .. J 

Vineland 7 'N·o .J. 

Dear Sir~ 

January 16, 19400 

I have your le.ttcr of J·anuary 10 _9 1940 J inquirinG whether 
a ~1older of a State Beve:r·age Distributor 1 s lic.;~nse rJa.y "give a 
stipulated discount to retail licensees for payrJent of bills w:i thin 
a certain number of dayson 

The answer is i.n the rtffirma ti ve o T hGr c is nothing in the 
Alcoholic Beverag~ Law or Regulations to prevent such a licensee, 
while acting in th~ c&paci ty of a wholesaler, from ,giving specified 
discounts· to retailers to encourage prompt payment of bills. 

You may havo in mind Po L. 1939_, Cho 87, which prohibits 
discriminatio11 in price or discount between different retailers. 
This statute, howqver, expressly exempts sales of raalt alcoholic 
beverages from its operationo 


